

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

INQUIRY CONCERNING A JUDGE,)

No. 82,328

Re: P. Kevin DAVEY)

_____)

A matter before the Court on
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation
of the Judicial Qualificatons Commission

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ROBERT P. SMITH

ROBERT P. SMITH
Florida Bar No. 75630
123 South Calhoun Street (32301)
Post Office Box 6526
Tallahassee, Florida 32314

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

Preliminary Statement 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 2

 1. The Commission charged Judge Davey with no judicial misconduct and no pre-judicial misconduct affecting clients or the courts. 2

 2. The Commission offered no charge against Judge Davey of perjury, false testimony or other abuse of the judicial process, but its findings and recommendation are driven by a retroactive charge and finding that Judge Davey lied to the Commission by denying the substantive charges. 3

 3. Decisive evidence was missing, stale or both. 7

Summary of the Argument. 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Article V, Section 12 authorizes reprimanding or removing a judge only for misbehavior as a judge or proximate to judicial function. It does not support stale sanctions for conduct while a lawyer years ago, not affecting clients or the justice system, not violating law or Rules of Professional Conduct, and not affecting the judicial function. 11

 A. *The text of the Constitution, read according to ordinary canons of interpretation, is concerned to reprimand judges or remove them only for their misconduct as judges.* 11

 B. *Judge Davey's nine years of judicial service since the pre-judicial conduct complained of minimally required the Commission to justify its stale inquisition by formal charges and findings that Davey violated specific norms in statutes or rules defining crimes, protecting clients, or guarding the justice system; and required specific allegations and findings of a corrupt-ing carryover in fact to Davey's judicial career.* 20

 II. The Commission violated elemental standards of Due Process by substituting its own disbelief of Judge Davey's denial of the charges for clear and convincing affirmative proof of those charges, and by convicting Davey on a lying charge not formally made. 24

Conclusion. 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bowling v. Department of Insurance, 394 So. 2d 165
(Fla. 1st DCA 1981) 25

Inquiry Concerning a Judge, re Irwin A. BERKOWITZ,
522 So. 2d 843 (Fla. 1988). 21, 22

In re Inquiry Concerning a Judge [Hal P. DEKLE],
308 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1975) 12, 15

In Re Kelly, 238 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1970) 13

In re Inquiry Concerning a Judge, Richard E. Leon,
440 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 1983) 24

In re Inquiry Concerning a Judge -re Murray MEYERSON,
581 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 1991) 22

In re Inquiry Concerning a Judge, Mark A. Speiser,
445 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 1984) 19, 20, 21

In re Inquiry Concerning a Judge, re: Wallace E. STURGIS,
Jr., 529 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1988) 22

State ex rel. Turner v. Earle, 295 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 1974) . passim

United States v. Dunnigan, ___ U.S. ___, 113 S. Ct. 1111,
122 L. Ed. 2d 445 (1993), reversing 944 F.2d 178 (4th
Cir. 1991) 26

MISCELLANEOUS

Art. V, Sec. 12, FLA. CONST. passim

Art. V, Sec. 17A, FLA. CONST. 13

Canon 1, FLORIDA CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT 2, 6

Canon 2, FLORIDA CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT 2, 6
